

ORIGINAL

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

SEAN HARRIS and WILLIAM LITTLE,

Defendant-Appellants.

MSC Case No.

COA No. 317158

L/Crt No. 13-01620 -AR

317272

Wayne CRT

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

149872-3



Steven Fishman P 23049
Pamella Szydlak P49783
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
615 Griswold, Suite 1620
Detroit, Michigan 48226
sfish66@yahoo.com

844209

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

Statement of Question Presented iii

Basis of Jurisdiction 1

Grounds for Appeal 1

Statement of Facts 1

Argument:

I. A STATEMENT COERCED FROM A POLICE OFFICER PURSUANT TO *Garrity v New Jersey*, MAY NOT BE USED AGAINST HIM IN A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION FOR OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE WHERE A MICHIGAN STATUTE, MCL 15.393, SPECIFICALLY PRECLUDES THE USE OF SUCH A STATEMENT IN A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION 6

A. MCL 15.393 Prohibits The Use Of *Garrity*-Protected Statements In Any Criminal Proceeding 6

Relief Sought 14

Court of Appeals – Majority Opinion

Court of Appeals – Dissenting Opinion

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Garrity v New Jersey</i> , 385 US 492 (1967)	6, 7
<i>United States v Apfelbaum</i> , 45 US 115 (1980)	11

State Cases:

<i>Massey v Mandell</i> , 462 Mich 375 (2000)	10
<i>People v Gardner</i> , 482 Mich 41 (2008)	9
<i>People v Hardy</i> , 494 Mich 430 (2013)	9
<i>People v Haynes</i> , 281 Mich App 27 (2008)	12
<i>People v Underwood</i> , 278 Mich App 334 (2008)	10, 12
<i>Robinson v City of Lansing</i> , 486 Mich 1 (2010)	10

Federal Statute:

18 USC 6002	11
-------------------	----

State Statute:

MCL 15.393	<i>passim</i>
MCL 15.391(1)(a)	6

Other:

<i>Random House Webster's College Doctionary</i> , (1997)	11
